

NO. 43818-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CLARK ALLEN TELLVIK, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.10-1-00696-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 I. THE STATE DID NOT VIOLATE THE PLEA AGREEMENT AS THE AGREEMENT SPECIFIED CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED FOR TIME THE DEFENDANT SPENT IN CUSTODY *SOLELY* ON THIS CASE..... 1

 II. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED AS HE ALLEGES 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

C. ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE STATE DID NOT VIOLATE THE PLEA AGREEMENT AS THE AGREEMENT SPECIFIED CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED FOR THE TIME THE DEFENDANT SPENT IN CUSTODY *SOLELY* ON THIS CASE..... 2

 II. The CREDIT FOR time SERVED Tellvik received is all he is entitled to as a matter of law 4

D. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Phelan</i> , 97 Wn.2d 590, 647 P.2d 1026 (1982) ..6, 7	
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Schillereff</i> , 159 Wn.2d 649, 152 P.3d 345 (2007) .7	
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257, 92 S. Ct. 495, 30 L. Ed. 2d 427 (1971).....	3
<i>State v. Bisson</i> , 156 Wn.2d 507, 517, 130 P.3d 820 (2006)	4
<i>State v. Davis</i> 69 Wn. App. 634, 641, 849 P.2d 1283(1993).....	5
<i>State v. Marler</i> , 32 Wn. App. 503, 508, 648 P.2d 903 (1982).....	3
<i>State v. Mollich</i> , 132 Wn.2d 80, 90, 936 P.2d 408 (1997)	3
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 491, 499, 740 P.2d 835 (1987).....	3
<i>State v. Sledge</i> , 133 Wn.2d 828, 839, 947 P.2d 1199 (1997)	3
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 134 Wash. 2d. 176, 183, 949 P.2d 358 (1998)	3
<i>State v. Wakefield</i> , 130 Wn.2d 646, 474, 925 P.2d 183 (1996).....	3
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 63 Wn. App. 854, 859, 822 P.2d 327 (1992)	5, 6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 59 Wn. App. 379, 796 P.2d 1301 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>United State v. Harvey</i> , 791 F.2d 294, 300 (4th Cir. 1986).....	3

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.090(2).....	3
RCW 9.94A.120(13).....	6
RCW 9.94A.505(6).....	5, 6
